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TABLE 1: OUTTURN ON COMMITMENT APPROPRIATIONS IN 2022 (in Mio €) for DG DGT 

  

Commitment 
appropriations 

authorised* 

Commitments 
made 

% 

  1 2 3=2/1 

Title  01     Research and Innovation 

01 01 01 
Support administrative expenditure of the 
"Research and Innovation" cluster 

0.16 0.16 100.00 % 

  01 02 Horizon Europe 0.05 0.05 100.00 % 

Total Title 01 0.21 0.21 100.00 % 

Title  02     European Strategic Investments 

02 02 01 
Support administrative expenditure of the 
"European Strategic Investments" cluster 

0.04 0.04 100.00 % 

  02 03 Connecting Europe Facility (CEF) 0.00 0.00 0.00 % 

  02 04 Digital Europe programme 2.00 2.00 100.00 % 

  02 20 
Pilot projects, preparatory actions, prerogatives 
and other actions 

0.00 0.00 100.00 % 

Total Title 02 2.04 2.04 100.00 % 

Title  03     Single Market 

03 03 01 
Support administrative expenditure of the 'Single 
Market' cluster 

0.26 0.25 95.04 % 

  03 02 Single Market Programme  0.13 0.13 100.00 % 

  03 04 Cooperation in the field of taxation (FISCALIS) 0.05 0.05 100.00 % 

  03 05 Cooperation in the field of customs (Customs) 0.08 0.08 100.00 % 

Total Title 03 0.52 0.51 97.52 % 

Title  05     Regional Development and Cohesion 

05 05 01 
Support administrative expenditure of the 
'Regional Development and Cohesion' cluster 

0.04 0.04 100.00 % 

  05 02 European Regional Development Fund (ERDF) 0.03 0.03 100.00 % 

  05 03 Cohesion Fund (CF) 0.00 0.00 0.00 % 

Total Title 05 0.07 0.07 100.00 % 

Title  06     Recovery and Resilience 

06 06 06 EU4Health Programme 0.05 0.05 100.00 % 

Total Title 06 0.05 0.05 100.00 % 

Title  07     Investing in People, Social Cohesion and Values 

07 07 01 
Support administrative expenditure of the 
"Investing in People, Social Cohesion and Values" 
cluster 

0.48 0.48 100.00 % 

  07 03 Erasmus 0.64 0.64 100.00 % 

  07 06 Rights and Values 0.00 0.00 0.00 % 

  07 07 Justice 0.78 0.78 100.00 % 

  07 20 
Pilot projects, preparatory actions, prerogatives 
and other actions 

0.19 0.19 100.00 % 

Total Title 07 2.10 2.10 100.00 % 



Title  08     Agriculture and Maritime Policy 

08 08 01 
Support administrative expenditure of the 
"Agriculture and Maritime Policy" cluster 

0.00 0.00 0.00 % 

  08 03 
European Agricultural Fund for Rural Development 
(EAFRD) 

0.01 0.01 100.00 % 

  08 04 
European Maritime, Fisheries and Aquaculture 
Fund (EMFAF) 

0.02 0.02 100.00 % 

Total Title 08 0.03 0.03 100.00 % 

Title  09     Environment and Climate Action 

09 09 02 
Programme for the Environment and Climate 
Action (LIFE) 

0.31 0.31 100.00 % 

Total Title 09 0.31 0.31 100.00 % 

Title  10     Migration 

10 10 01 
Support administrative expenditure of the 
"Migration" Cluster 

0.00 0.00 0.00 % 

Total Title 10 0.00 0.00 0.00 % 

Title  14     External Action 

14 14 01 
Support administrative expenditure of the 'External 
Action' cluster 

0.09 0.09 100.00 % 

  14 20 
Pilot projects, preparatory actions, prerogatives 
and other actions 

0.13 0.13 100.00 % 

Total Title 14 0.23 0.23 100.00 % 

Title  15     Pre-accession Assistance 

15 15 01 
Support administrative expenditure of the "Pre-
accession Assistance" cluster 

0.00 0.00 0.00 % 

Total Title 15 0.00 0.00 0.00 % 

Title  20     Administrative expenditure of the European Commission 

20 20 02 Other staff and expenditure relating to persons 0.17 0.17 99.86 % 

  20 03 Administrative Operating expenditure 18.05 18.05 99.99 % 

  20 04 
Information and communication technology related 
expenditure 

4.59 4.07 88.65 % 

Total Title 20 22.81 22.29 97.71 % 

 Total Excluding NGEU 28.38 27.84 98.11 % 

            

Total DG DGT 28.38 27.84 98.11 % 

            
* Commitment appropriations authorised include, in addition to the budget voted by the legislative authority, appropriations 
carried over from the previous exercise, budget amendments as well as miscellaneous commitment appropriations for the 
period (e.g. internal and external assigned revenue).   

  
  





TABLE 2: OUTTURN ON PAYMENT APPROPRIATIONS in 2022 (in Mio €) for DG DGT 

    
Payment 

appropriations 
authorised * 

Payments made % 

    1 2 3=2/1 

  Title 01     Research and Innovation 

01 01 01 

Support administrative expenditure of the "Research and 
Innovation" cluster 

0.18 0.17 91.73 % 

  01 02 
Horizon Europe 0.05 0.05 98.50 % 

Total Title 01 0.23 0.22 93.15% 

  Title 02     European Strategic Investments 

02 02 01 

Support administrative expenditure of the "European 
Strategic Investments" cluster 

0.04 0.04 98.52 % 

  02 03 
Connecting Europe Facility (CEF) 0.92 0.92 100.00 % 

  02 04 
Digital Europe programme 0.26 0.26 100.00 % 

  02 20 

Pilot projects, preparatory actions, prerogatives and 
other actions 

0.00 0.00 100.00 % 

Total Title 02 1.22 1.22 99.95% 

  Title 03     Single Market 

03 03 01 

Support administrative expenditure of the 'Single Market' 
cluster 

0.42 0.23 55.07 % 

  03 02 
Single Market Programme  0.20 0.20 100.00 % 

  03 04 
Cooperation in the field of taxation (FISCALIS) 0.04 0.04 100.00 % 

  03 05 
Cooperation in the field of customs (Customs) 0.08 0.08 100.00 % 

Total Title 03 0.75 0.56 74.63% 

  Title 05     Regional Development and Cohesion 

05 05 01 

Support administrative expenditure of the 'Regional 
Development and Cohesion' cluster 

0.06 0.06 88.77 % 

  05 02 
European Regional Development Fund (ERDF) 0.01 0.01 100.00 % 

  05 03 
Cohesion Fund (CF) 0.00 0.00 0.00 % 

Total Title 05 0.07 0.07 90.57% 

  Title 06     Recovery and Resilience 

06 06 06 
EU4Health Programme 0.03 0.03 100.00 % 

Total Title 06 0.03 0.03 100.00% 

  Title 07     Investing in People, Social Cohesion and Values 

07 07 01 

Support administrative expenditure of the "Investing in 
People, Social Cohesion and Values" cluster 

0.71 0.67 94.73 % 

  07 03 
Erasmus 0.41 0.41 100.00 % 

  07 06 
Rights and Values 0.04 0.04 100.00 % 

  07 07 
Justice 0.47 0.47 100.00 % 

  07 20 

Pilot projects, preparatory actions, prerogatives and 
other actions 

0.23 0.23 100.00 % 

Total Title 07 1.85 1.82 97.98% 



  Title 08     Agriculture and Maritime Policy 

08 08 01 

Support administrative expenditure of the "Agriculture 
and Maritime Policy" cluster 

0.00 0.00 0.00 % 

  08 03 

European Agricultural Fund for Rural Development 
(EAFRD) 

0.01 0.01 100.00 % 

  08 04 

European Maritime, Fisheries and Aquaculture Fund 
(EMFAF) 

0.02 0.02 100.00 % 

Total Title 08 0.03 0.03 100.00% 

  Title 09     Environment and Climate Action 

09 09 02 

Programme for the Environment and Climate Action 
(LIFE) 

0.44 0.44 100.00 % 

Total Title 09 0.44 0.44 100.00% 

  Title 10     Migration 

10 10 01 

Support administrative expenditure of the "Migration" 
Cluster 

0.00 0.00 0.00 % 

Total Title 10 0.00 0.00 0.00% 

  Title 14     External Action 

14 14 01 

Support administrative expenditure of the 'External 
Action' cluster 

0.12 0.10 82.33 % 

  14 20 

Pilot projects, preparatory actions, prerogatives and 
other actions 

0.23 0.23 100.00 % 

Total Title 14 0.35 0.32 93.89% 

  Title 15     Pre-accession Assistance 

15 15 01 

Support administrative expenditure of the "Pre-accession 
Assistance" cluster 

0.00 0.00 0.00 % 

Total Title 15 0.00 0.00 0.00% 

  Title 20     Administrative expenditure of the European Commission 

20 20 02 
Other staff and expenditure relating to persons 0.23 0.08 33.27 % 

  20 03 
Administrative Operating expenditure 21.78 17.88 82.11 % 

  20 04 

Information and communication technology related 
expenditure 

7.15 3.79 53.01 % 

Total Title 20 29.15 21.75 74.59% 

 Total Excluding NGEU 34.12 26.45 77.50% 

            

Total DG DGT 34.12 26.45 77.50 % 

            
* Payment appropriations authorised include, in addition to the budget voted by the legislative authority, appropriations carried 
over from the previous exercise, budget amendments as well as miscellaneous payment appropriations for the period (e.g. 
internal and external assigned revenue).  

  





TABLE 3: BREAKDOWN OF COMMITMENTS TO BE SETTLED AT 31/12/2022 (in Mio €) for DG DGT 

     Commitments to be settled Commitments 
to be settled 

from financial 
years previous 

to 2021 

Total of 
commitments 
to be settled 

at end of 
financial year 

2022 

Total of 
commitments 
to be settled 

at end of 
financial year 

2021 

  
Chapter Commitments Payments  RAL  

% to be 
settled 

      1 2 3=1-2 4=1-2/1 5 6=3+5 7 

0
1 

01 
01 

Support 
administrative 
expenditure of 
the "Research 
and 
Innovation" 
cluster 

0.16 0.15 0.01 9.04% 0.00 0.01 0.02 

  
01 
02 

Horizon 
Europe 

0.05 0.05 0.00 1.50% 0.00 0.00 0.00 

  Total Title 01 0.21 0.20 0.02 7.31% 0.00 0.02 0.02 

TABLE 3: BREAKDOWN OF COMMITMENTS TO BE SETTLED AT 31/12/2022 (in Mio €) for DG DGT 

     Commitments to be settled Commitments 
to be settled 

from financial 
years previous 

to 2021 

Total of 
commitments 
to be settled 

at end of 
financial year 

2022 

Total of 
commitments 
to be settled 

at end of 
financial year 

2021 

  
Chapter Commitments  Payments  RAL  

% to be 
settled 

      1 2 3=1-2 4=1-2/1 5 6=3+5 7 

0
2 

02 
01 

Support 
administrative 
expenditure of 
the "European 
Strategic 
Investments" 
cluster 

0.04 0.04 0.00 1.48% 0.00 0.00 0.00 

  
02 
03 

Connecting 
Europe Facility 
(CEF) 

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00% 0.05 0.05 0.96 

  
02 
04 

Digital Europe 
programme 

2.00 0.00 2.00 100.00% 0.74 2.74 1.00 

  
02 
20 

Pilot projects, 
preparatory 
actions, 
prerogatives 
and other 
actions 

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00% 0.00 0.00 0.00 

  Total Title 02 2.04 0.04 2.00 97.90% 0.79 2.79 1.96 

TABLE 3: BREAKDOWN OF COMMITMENTS TO BE SETTLED AT 31/12/2022 (in Mio €) for DG DGT 

     Commitments to be settled Commitments 
to be settled 

from financial 
years previous 

to 2021 

Total of 
commitments 
to be settled 

at end of 
financial year 

2022 

Total of 
commitments 
to be settled 

at end of 
financial year 

2021 

  
Chapter Commitments  Payments  RAL  

% to be 
settled 

      1 2 3=1-2 4=1-2/1 5 6=3+5 7 

0
3 

03 
01 

Support 
administrative 
expenditure of 
the 'Single 
Market' cluster 

0.25 0.07 0.18 70.67% 0.00 0.18 0.16 

  
03 
02 

Single Market 
Programme  

0.13 0.11 0.02 18.57% 0.00 0.02 0.09 

  
03 
04 

Cooperation in 
the field of 
taxation 
(FISCALIS) 

0.05 0.04 0.01 12.19% 0.00 0.01 0.00 

  
03 
05 

Cooperation in 
the field of 
customs 
(Customs) 

0.08 0.08 0.00 0.54% 0.00 0.00 0.00 

  Total Title 03 0.51 0.30 0.21 40.46% 0.00 0.21 0.26 



TABLE 3: BREAKDOWN OF COMMITMENTS TO BE SETTLED AT 31/12/2022 (in Mio €) for DG DGT 

     Commitments to be settled Commitments 
to be settled 

from financial 
years previous 

to 2021 

Total of 
commitments 
to be settled 

at end of 
financial year 

2022 

Total of 
commitments 
to be settled 

at end of 
financial year 

2021 

  
Chapter Commitments  Payments  RAL  

% to be 
settled 

      1 2 3=1-2 4=1-2/1 5 6=3+5 7 

0
5 

05 
01 

Support 
administrative 
expenditure of 
the 'Regional 
Development 
and Cohesion' 
cluster 

0.04 0.03 0.01 17.61% 0.00 0.01 0.02 

  
05 
02 

European 
Regional 
Development 
Fund (ERDF) 

0.03 0.01 0.01 52.05% 0.00 0.01 0.00 

  
05 
03 

Cohesion 
Fund (CF) 

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00% 0.00 0.00 0.00 

  Total Title 05 0.07 0.04 0.02 30.86% 0.00 0.02 0.02 

  TABLE 3: BREAKDOWN OF COMMITMENTS TO BE SETTLED AT 31/12/2022 (in Mio €) for DG DGT 

     Commitments to be settled Commitments 
to be settled 

from financial 
years previous 

to 2021 

Total of 
commitments 
to be settled 

at end of 
financial year 

2022 

Total of 
commitments 
to be settled 

at end of 
financial year 

2021 

  
Chapter Commitments  Payments  RAL  

% to be 
settled 

      1 2 3=1-2 4=1-2/1 5 6=3+5 7 

0
6 

06 
06 

EU4Health 
Programme 

0.05 0.03 0.03 46.63% 0.00 0.03 0.00 

  Total Title 06 0.05 0.03 0.03 46.63% 0.00 0.03 0.00 

TABLE 3: BREAKDOWN OF COMMITMENTS TO BE SETTLED AT 31/12/2022 (in Mio €) for DG DGT 

     Commitments to be settled Commitments 
to be settled 

from financial 
years previous 

to 2021 

Total of 
commitments 
to be settled 

at end of 
financial year 

2022 

Total of 
commitments 
to be settled 

at end of 
financial year 

2021 

  
Chapter Commitments  Payments  RAL  

% to be 
settled 

      1 2 3=1-2 4=1-2/1 5 6=3+5 7 

0
7 

07 
01 

Support 
administrative 
expenditure of 
the "Investing 
in People, 
Social 
Cohesion and 
Values" 
cluster 

0.48 0.44 0.04 7.61% 0.00 0.04 0.23 

  
07 
03 

Erasmus 0.64 0.23 0.41 63.80% 0.01 0.42 0.24 

  
07 
06 

Rights and 
Values 

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00% 0.00 0.00 0.04 

  
07 
07 

Justice 0.78 0.40 0.38 48.58% 0.00 0.38 0.07 

  
07 
20 

Pilot projects, 
preparatory 
actions, 
prerogatives 
and other 
actions 

0.19 0.18 0.02 7.81% 0.00 0.02 0.09 

  Total Title 07 2.10 1.26 0.84 40.10% 0.01 0.85 0.67 



TABLE 3: BREAKDOWN OF COMMITMENTS TO BE SETTLED AT 31/12/2022 (in Mio €) for DG DGT 

     Commitments to be settled Commitments 
to be settled 

from financial 
years previous 

to 2021 

Total of 
commitments 
to be settled 

at end of 
financial year 

2022 

Total of 
commitments 
to be settled 

at end of 
financial year 

2021 

  
Chapter Commitments  Payments  RAL  

% to be 
settled 

      1 2 3=1-2 4=1-2/1 5 6=3+5 7 

0
8 

08 
01 

Support 
administrative 
expenditure of 
the 
"Agriculture 
and Maritime 
Policy" cluster 

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00% 0.00 0.00 0.00 

  
08 
03 

European 
Agricultural 
Fund for Rural 
Development 
(EAFRD) 

0.01 0.01 0.00 0.00% 0.00 0.00 0.00 

  
08 
04 

European 
Maritime, 
Fisheries and 
Aquaculture 
Fund (EMFAF) 

0.02 0.02 0.00 0.00% 0.00 0.00 0.00 

  Total Title 08 0.03 0.03 0.00 0.00% 0.00 0.00 0.00 

TABLE 3: BREAKDOWN OF COMMITMENTS TO BE SETTLED AT 31/12/2022 (in Mio €) for DG DGT 

     Commitments to be settled Commitments 
to be settled 

from financial 
years previous 

to 2021 

Total of 
commitments 
to be settled 

at end of 
financial year 

2022 

Total of 
commitments 
to be settled 

at end of 
financial year 

2021 

  
Chapter Commitments  Payments  RAL  

% to be 
settled 

      1 2 3=1-2 4=1-2/1 5 6=3+5 7 

0
9 

09 
02 

Programme for 
the 
Environment 
and Climate 
Action (LIFE) 

0.31 0.31 0.00 1.20% 0.00 0.00 0.13 

  Total Title 09 0.31 0.31 0.00 1.20% 0.00 0.00 0.13 

TABLE 3: BREAKDOWN OF COMMITMENTS TO BE SETTLED AT 31/12/2022 (in Mio €) for DG DGT 

     Commitments to be settled Commitments 
to be settled 

from financial 
years previous 

to 2021 

Total of 
commitments 
to be settled 

at end of 
financial year 

2022 

Total of 
commitments 
to be settled 

at end of 
financial year 

2021 

  
Chapter Commitments  Payments  RAL  

% to be 
settled 

      1 2 3=1-2 4=1-2/1 5 6=3+5 7 

1
0 

10 
01 

Support 
administrative 
expenditure of 
the "Migration" 
Cluster 

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00% 0.00 0.00 0.00 

  Total Title 10 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00% 0.00 0.00 0.00 

TABLE 3: BREAKDOWN OF COMMITMENTS TO BE SETTLED AT 31/12/2022 (in Mio €) for DG DGT 

     Commitments to be settled Commitments 
to be settled 

from financial 
years previous 

to 2021 

Total of 
commitments 
to be settled 

at end of 
financial year 

2022 

Total of 
commitments 
to be settled 

at end of 
financial year 

2021 

  
Chapter Commitments  Payments  RAL  

% to be 
settled 

      1 2 3=1-2 4=1-2/1 5 6=3+5 7 

1
4 

14 
01 

Support 
administrative 
expenditure of 
the 'External 
Action' cluster 

0.09 0.07 0.02 21.65% 0.00 0.02 0.03 

  
14 
20 

Pilot projects, 
preparatory 
actions, 
prerogatives 
and other 
actions 

0.13 0.13 0.01 4.37% 0.00 0.01 0.10 

  Total Title 14 0.23 0.20 0.03 11.52% 0.00 0.03 0.12 



 TABLE 3: BREAKDOWN OF COMMITMENTS TO BE SETTLED AT 31/12/2022 (in Mio €) for DG DGT 

     Commitments to be settled Commitments 
to be settled 

from financial 
years previous 

to 2021 

Total of 
commitments 
to be settled 

at end of 
financial year 

2022 

Total of 
commitments 
to be settled 

at end of 
financial year 

2021 

  
Chapter Commitments  Payments  RAL  

% to be 
settled 

      1 2 3=1-2 4=1-2/1 5 6=3+5 7 

1
5 

15 
01 

Support 
administrative 
expenditure of 
the "Pre-
accession 
Assistance" 
cluster 

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00% 0.00 0.00 0.00 

  Total Title 15 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00% 0.00 0.00 0.00 

TABLE 3: BREAKDOWN OF COMMITMENTS TO BE SETTLED AT 31/12/2022 (in Mio €) for DG DGT 

     Commitments to be settled Commitments 
to be settled 

from financial 
years previous 

to 2021 

Total of 
commitments 
to be settled 

at end of 
financial year 

2022 

Total of 
commitments 
to be settled 

at end of 
financial year 

2021 

  
Chapter Commitments  Payments  RAL  

% to be 
settled 

      1 2 3=1-2 4=1-2/1 5 6=3+5 7 

2
0 

20 
02 

Other staff and 
expenditure 
relating to 
persons 

0.17 0.03 0.14 83.89% 0.00 0.14 0.06 

  
20 
03 

Administrative 
Operating 
expenditure 

18.05 14.17 3.88 21.50% 0.00 3.88 3.72 

  
20 
04 

Information 
and 
communicatio
n technology 
related 
expenditure 

4.07 1.32 2.75 67.45% 0.00 2.75 2.56 

  Total Title 20 22.29 15.52 6.77 30.35% 0.00 6.77 6.34 

Total Excluding NGEU 27.84 17.93 9.91 35.58% 0.80 10.70 9.53 

                      

Total for DG DGT 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

27.84 17.93 9.91 35.58 % 0.80 10.70 9.53 





TABLE 4 : BALANCE SHEET for DG DGT 

          

BALANCE SHEET 2022 2021 

A.I. NON CURRENT ASSETS 0.00 0.00 

  A.I.1. Intangible Assets 0.00 0.00 

  A.I.2. Property, Plant and Equipment 0.00 0.00 

A.II. CURRENT ASSETS -13,070.50 14,330.83 

  A.II.3. Curr Exch Receiv &Non-Ex Recoverables -13,070.50 14,330.83 

ASSETS -13,070.50 14,330.83 

P.II. CURRENT LIABILITIES 0.00 -280,655.18 

  P.II.4. Current Payables 0.00 -280,655.18 

  P.II.5. Current Accrued Charges &Defrd Income 0.00 0.00 

LIABILITIES 0.00 -280,655.18 

      

NET ASSETS (ASSETS less LIABILITIES) -13,070.50 -266,324.35 

          

    

P.III.2. Accumulated Surplus/Deficit 152,561,250.25 

  
  

Non-allocated central (surplus)/deficit* -152,548,179.75 -126,848,898.81 

          

    

TOTAL DG DGT 0.00 0.00 

It should be noted that the balance sheet and statement of financial performance presented in Annex 3 to this Annual Activity 
Report, represent only the assets, liabilities, expenses and revenues that are under the control of this Directorate General. 
Significant amounts such as own resource revenues and cash held in Commission bank accounts are not included in this 
Directorate General's accounts since they are managed centrally by DG Budget, on whose balance sheet and statement of 
financial performance they appear. Furthermore, since the accumulated result of the Commission is not split amongst the 
various Directorates General, it can be seen that the balance sheet presented here is not in equilibrium. 
 
Additionally, the figures included in tables 4 and 5 are provisional since they are, at this date, still subject to audit by the Court of 
Auditors. It is thus possible that amounts included in these tables may have to be adjusted following this audit. 



TABLE 5 : STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE for DG DGT 

      

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE 2022 2021 

II.1 REVENUES -2,172,838.64 -2,414,011.01 

II.1.1. NON-EXCHANGE REVENUES -51,213.81 -79,291.38 

II.1.1.6. RECOVERY OF EXPENSES   -9,394.01 

II.1.1.8. OTHER NON-EXCHANGE REVENUES -51,213.81 -69,897.37 

II.1.2. EXCHANGE REVENUES -2,121,624.83 -2,334,719.63 

II.1.2.2. OTHER EXCHANGE REVENUE -2,121,624.83 -2,334,719.63 

II.2. EXPENSES 26,212,465.45 27,860,038.10 

II.2. EXPENSES 26,212,465.45 27,860,038.10 

II.2.10.OTHER EXPENSES 25,807,583.19 27,499,647.48 

II.2.2. EXP IMPLEM BY COMMISS&EX.AGENC. (DM) 404,882.26 360,390.62 

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE 24,039,626.81 25,446,027.09 

It should be noted that the balance sheet and statement of financial performance presented in Annex 3 to this Annual Activity 
Report, represent only the assets, liabilities, expenses and revenues that are under the control of this Directorate General. 
Significant amounts such as own resource revenues and cash held in Commission bank accounts are not included in this 
Directorate General's accounts since they are managed centrally by DG Budget, on whose balance sheet and statement of 
financial performance they appear. Furthermore, since the accumulated result of the Commission is not split amongst the 
various Directorates General, it can be seen that the balance sheet presented here is not in equilibrium. 
 
Additionally, the figures included in tables 4 and 5 are provisional since they are, at this date, still subject to audit by the Court of 
Auditors. It is thus possible that amounts included in these tables may have to be adjusted following this audit. 



TABLE 5bis : OFF BALANCE SHEET for DG DGT 

      

OFF BALANCE 2022 2021 

OB.4. Balancing Accounts 0.00 0.00 

     OB.4. Balancing Accounts 0.00 0.00 

OFF BALANCE 0.00 0.00 

It should be noted that the balance sheet and statement of financial performance presented in Annex 3 to this Annual Activity 
Report, represent only the assets, liabilities, expenses and revenues that are under the control of this Directorate General. 
Significant amounts such as own resource revenues and cash held in Commission bank accounts are not included in this 
Directorate General's accounts since they are managed centrally by DG Budget, on whose balance sheet and statement of 
financial performance they appear. Furthermore, since the accumulated result of the Commission is not split amongst the 
various Directorates General, it can be seen that the balance sheet presented here is not in equilibrium. 
 
Additionally, the figures included in tables 4 and 5 are provisional since they are, at this date, still subject to audit by the Court of 
Auditors. It is thus possible that amounts included in these tables may have to be adjusted following this audit. 



TABLE 6: AVERAGE PAYMENT TIMES in 2022 for DGT 

Legal Times                   

Maximum 
Payment Time 

(Days) 

Total Nbr of 
Payments 

Nbr of 
Payments 

within Time 
Limit 

Percentage 

Average 
Payment 

Times 
(Days) 

Nbr of Late 
Payments 

Percentage 
Average 
Payment 

Times (Days) 

Late Payments 
Amount 

Percentage 

30 5,493 5,456 99.33 % 8.03 37 0.67 % 42.97 144,146.60 1. % 

                    

Total Number 
of Payments 

5,493 5,456 99.33 %   37 0.67 %   144146.6 1. % 

Average Net 
Payment Time 

8.26160568     8.03     42.97     

Average 
Gross 
Payment Time 

8.633169488     8.3396261     51.91891892     

                            

Suspensions               
        

Average 
Report 

Approval 
Suspension 

Days 

Average 
Payment 

Suspension 
Days 

Number of 
Suspended 
Payments 

% of Total 
Number 

Total 
Number of 
Payments 

Amount of 
Suspended 
Payments 

% of Total 
Amount 

Total Paid 
Amount 

        

0 43 48 0.87 % 5,493 148,114.34 0.56 % 26,448,037.49         

                            

DG GL Account Description Amount (EUR)           

                  

                  



TABLE 7 : SITUATION ON REVENUE AND INCOME in 2022 for DG DGT 

    Revenue and income recognized Revenue and income cashed from Outstanding 

Chapter 
  

Current year RO Carried over RO Total Current Year RO Carried over RO Total balance 

1 2 3=1+2 4 5 6=4+5 7=3-6 

33 
Other 
administrative 
revenue 

2,173,587.56 27,204.52 2,200,792.08 2,171,651.02 27,204.52 2,198,855.54 1,936.54 

Total DG DGT 2,173,587.56 27,204.52 2,200,792.08 2,171,651.02 27,204.52 2,198,855.54 1,936.54 



TABLE 8 : FINANCIAL IMPACT OF EX-ANTE AND EX-POST CONTROLS in 2022 for DG DGT 
  

          

EX-ANTE CONTROLS Irregularity OLAF Notified Total undue payments recovered 

  Amount Amount Amount 

NON ELIGIBLE IN COST CLAIMS       

CREDIT NOTES 13,356.56   13,356.56 

RECOVERY ORDERS ON PRE-FINANCING       

Sub-Total 13,356.56   13,356.56 

        

          

EX-POST CONTROLS Irregularity OLAF Notified Total undue payments recovered 

  

  Amount Amount Amount   

INCOME LINES IN INVOICES         

RECOVERY ORDERS OTHER THAN ON PRE-FINANCING 203.96   203.96 
  

Sub-Total 203.96(20)   203.96   

          

GRAND TOTAL (EX-ANTE + EX-POST) 13,560.52   13,560.52   



TABLE 9: AGEING BALANCE OF RECOVERY ORDERS AT 31/12/2022 for DG DGT 

              

  
Number at 
1/01/2022  

Number at 
31/12/2022 

Evolution 
Open Amount (Eur) 

at 1/01/2022  
Open Amount (Eur) 

at 31/12/2022 
Evolution 

2021 4   -100.00 % 27,204.52   -100.00 % 

2022   1     1,936.54   

  4 1 -75.00 % 27,204.52 1,936.54 -92.88 % 



TABLE 10: Recovery Order Waivers >= 60 000 €  in 2022 for DG DGT 

                  

Waiver Central 
Key 

Linked RO Central Key 
RO Accepted 
Amount (Eur) 

LE 
Account 
Group 

Commission 
Decision 

Comments 

            

Total DG DGT     

      

Number of RO waivers     

                  

  

                  

Justifications: N/A 



TABLE 11: Negotiated Procedures in 2022 for DG DGT 

     

Internal Procedures > € 60,000      

Negotiated Procedure Legal base Number of Procedures Amount (€) 

      

Total     

Justifications: N/A 



TABLE 12: Summary of Procedures in 2022 for DG DGT 

    

Internal Procedures > € 60,000   

  

Procedure Legal base 
Number of 
Procedures 

Amount 
(€) 

  

    
  

  

Total   
  

  

 
 
        

Additional comments: N/A 



TABLE 13: BUILDING CONTRACTS in 2022 for DG DGT 

            

Legal 
Base 

Procedure 
subject 

Contract 
Number 

Contractor 
Name 

Contract Subject 
Contracted 
Amount (€) 

            

            



TABLE 14: CONTRACTS DECLARED SECRET in 2022 for DG DGT 

            

Legal 
Base 

LC Date Contract Number Contract Subject 
Contracted Amount (€) 
  

        
  

  

        
  

  



TABLE 15: FPA duration exceeds 4 years - DG DGT 

 



TABLE 16: Commitments co-delegation type 3 in 2022 for DG DGT 



- 

- 

- 

- 

- 

- 

- 

- 

- 

- 

- 

- 

- 

- 

- 

 







- 

- 

- 

- 

 

 



I. Management of outsourced translations (Management mode: Direct centralised) 

Stage 1: Procurement 

Every four years, DGT launches an open call for tender, leading to the signature of framework contracts per selected language combinations. 

Language combinations not covered by framework contracts are procured through negotiated procedures. 

A. Planning 

 



B - Needs assessment & definition of needs  

Main control objectives: Effectiveness, efficiency and economy. Compliance (legality and regularity) 

• 

• 



Main control objectives: Effectiveness, efficiency and economy. Compliance (legality and regularity). Fraud prevention and detection. 

Initial framework contract: 

• Formal evaluation process: 

Opening committee and 

Evaluation committee. 

• Opening and Evaluation 

Committees' declaration of 

absence of conflict of 

interests. 

• Exclusion criteria 

documented. 

• Standstill period, 

opportunity for 

unsuccessful tenderers to 

put forward their concerns 

on the decision. 

• 100% of the offers analysed. 

• 100% of the members of the opening 

committee and the evaluation 

committee present and involved in the 

evaluation work. 

• 100% of members of the opening and 

evaluation committee have signed the 

declaration of absence of conflict of 

interests. 

• 100% checked. 

• 100% when conditions are fulfilled. 

Negotiated procedure of 

very low value: 

Publication of the tender on 

a specific portal. Before a 

tenderer submits an offer, 

he/she must accept the 

specifications and contract. 

The best price is retained. 

No evaluation committee. 

• 100% checked if not already tenderer 

in FWC for same language 

combination. 

• 100% check of length of publication 

time to ensure equality of treatment. 

• 100% of selectors have signed the 

declaration of absence of conflict of 

interests. 

 

 

 



Stage 2: Financial transactions 

Main control objectives: Ensuring that the implementation of the contract is in compliance with the signed contract 

Legal and regulatory 

requirements and 

requirements for 

sound financial 

management are not 

met from the ordering 

to the payment of a 

specific request for 

outsourcing (the 

‘financial processing 

control’). 

• Monitoring of the type of 

negotiated procedure 

chosen compared to the 

size of the market. 

 

• Certified correct by a 

formally endorsed official 

trained, technically 

competent and informed of 

the details of the contract 

and subsequent invoice. 

 

• Operational and financial 

checks in accordance with 

the financial circuits and 

checklists, encompassing 

the comparison between 

the certified correct 

endorsement and the 

contract provisions.  

 

• ABAC and TrèFle security 

prevents from paying more 

than the corresponding 

budgetary commitment. 

Monthly monitoring of usage of 

negotiated procedures and quarterly 

communication to senior management 

for appropriate follow-up. 

 

DGT has automated the financial 

processing of outsourcing transactions 

(TrèFle). 

• All external translation requests are 

checked in unit S.2 before publication. 

• When tender is accepted, the specific 

contract or direct contract is prepared 

by the system. 100% of contracts are 

checked and validated by an AOSD. 

• Following a risk analysis a sample of 

most “risky” invoices received via the 

system are checked by the financial 

unit before payment is authorised. 

 

100% of outsourced translations are 

evaluated by a qualified translator 

before the payment is processed. 

: Percentage of translations 

rated good or very good by the evaluators. 

Penalties collected for translations of 

insufficient quality. 

Benefits: Good quality of the outsourced 

translations. 



II. Management of IT development (Management mode: Direct centralised) 

Stage 1: Procurement 

DGT mainly uses framework contracts available by DIGIT and other DGs. DGT rarely launches its own procurement procedures. When this is 

the case, it duly follows DG BUDG’s guidance. The RCS below therefore concerns the use of framework contracts. 

Every 4 years however, DGT launches an open call for tender for the CAT tool (Computer-Aided Translation).  

A. Planning (framework contracts) 

Main control objectives: Effectiveness, efficiency and economy. Compliance (legality and regularity) 

The decision to 

procure was 

inappropriate to meet 

the operational 

objectives. 

 

Discontinuation of the 

services provided due 

to late contracting.

This is addressed by using 

the various framework 

contracts made available by 

DIGIT and other DGs. Since 

the tender procedures are 

launched by DIGIT, the cost 

of this control is with DIGIT. 

N/A for DGT N/A for DGT 

 

B - Needs assessment & definition of needs (framework contracts) 

Main control objectives: Effectiveness, efficiency and economy. Compliance (legality and regularity) 

The best offers are not 

submitted due to the 

poor definition of 

This is addressed by using 

the various framework 

contracts made available by 

N/A for DGT N/A for DGT 



tender specifications. DIGIT and other DGs. Since 

the tender procedures are 

launched by DIGIT, the cost 

of this control is with DIGIT. 

C – Selection of the offer & evaluation (framework contracts) 

Main control objectives: Effectiveness, efficiency and economy. Compliance (legality and regularity). Fraud prevention and detection 

The most economically 

advantageous offer 

not being selected, 

due to a biased, 

inaccurate or ‘unfair’ 

evaluation process. 

This is addressed by using 

the various framework 

contracts made available by 

DIGIT and other DGs. Since 

the tender procedures are 

launched by DIGIT, the cost 

of this control is with DIGIT. 

N/A N/A 

Stage 2: Financial transactions 

Main control objectives: Ensuring that the implementation of the contract is in compliance with the signed contract 

Legal and regulatory 

requirements and 

requirements for 

sound financial 

Ex ante controls and the 

‘paraphe’ procedure 

communicated by DIGIT. 

100% of the (specific) contracts are 

controlled 

 

Effectiveness: % error rate prevented 

(amount of errors/irregularities averted 

over total payments); number of control 



management are not 

met from ordering to 

the payment of a 

specific request. 

 

 

100% of the invoices are controlled failures; number/amount of liquidated 

damages.  

Benefits: Amount of irregularities, errors 

and overpayments prevented by the 

controls.  

Efficiency: Average cost per open 

project. % cost over annual amount 

disbursed. Time-to-pay. Late interest 

payment and damages paid (by the 

Commission).   

Economy (costs): Estimation of cost of 

staff involved. 

Stage 3: Supervisory measures 

Main control objectives: Ensuring that the intra-muros services are of good quality (weaknesses in the procedure are detected and 

corrected) 

The quality of the service 

provided by the supplier 

(intra-muros providers) 

does not meet our quality 

criteria. 

The quality of the service 

is addressed by 

supervisory and quality 

control measures in every 

IT project management. 

Every 3 months a report is made by the 

intra-muros provider, which must be 

approved and signed by the project 

leader.  

 

Effectiveness: The performance of the 

selected person corresponds to the needs 

defined by DGT. 

Benefits: Good quality of the IT service 

provided to our staff. 
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Staffing, post allocation and recruitment 

• 

• 

 



• 

• 
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